## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM388575

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (FIRST LIEN)
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS		06/02/2016	TRUST COMPANY: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LSI ACQUISITION, LLC		
Street Address:	9987 CARVER ROAD, SUITE 500		
City:	BLUE ASH		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	45242		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4396040	GRILLED CHEEZERS	
Registration Number:	3602274	FRESH-CUT	
Registration Number:	2702056	LANDSHIRE SUPREME	
Registration Number:	3128285	LANDSHIRE	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM **Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN PETERSEN** 

Address Line 1: 1460 EL CAMINO REAL, 2ND FLOOR

Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP Address Line 4: MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENJAMIN PETERSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/BENJAMIN PETERSEN/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2016

**Total Attachments: 4** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0765 source=0 - Project Helena LSI Trademark Security Agreement Release (First Lien)#page1.tif
source=0 - Project Helena LSI Trademark Security Agreement Release (First Lien)#page2.tif
source=0 - Project Helena LSI Trademark Security Agreement Release (First Lien)#page3.tif
source=0 - Project Helena LSI Trademark Security Agreement Release (First Lien)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0766

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made effective as of June 2, 2016, by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, in its capacity as Security Agent (the "Security Agent") in favor of LSI ACQUISITION, LLC (the "Grantor").

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First-Lien Credit Agreement dated as of October 10, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") among Pierre Holdco, Inc., a Delaware corporation, AdvancePierre Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as borrower ("<u>Borrower</u>"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" ("<u>Lenders</u>"), and the Administrative Agent (together with the Lenders, the "<u>Lender Creditors</u>"), the Lender Creditors have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Lender Creditors to enter into the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents and to induce the Lender Creditors to make financial accommodations to Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agreed to grant a continuing security interest in and to the Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of, among other things, the Secured Obligations, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2012 among the Grantor and the Security Agent (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), whereby the Grantor granted to the Security Agent a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 2, 2015 at Reel 5450 and Frame 0888; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Trademark Security Agreement, the Security Agent now desires to release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. The Security Agent hereby releases to the Grantor its security interest in such Grantor's Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks listed on Schedule I.
- 3. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

NYDOCS02/1092735

- 4. <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Security Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW. THE VALIDITY OF THIS RELEASE, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

NYDOCS02/1092735

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Security Agent

Name: Peter Cucchiara
Vice President

By: Marcus M. Verkington
Director

Title:

[Signature Page to Trudemark Security Agreement Refease]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0769

# SCHEDULE I

to

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

Trademark	Country	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
GRILLED	U.S.	85/834,873 /	29-Jan-2013 / 03-	LSI Acquisition,
CHEEZERS		4,396,040	Sep-2013	LLC
FRESH-CUT	U.S.	77/561,190 /	03-Sep-2008 / 07-	LSI Acquisition,
		3,602,274	Apr-2009	LLC
LANDSHIRE	U.S.	76/355,640 /	04-Jan-2002 / 01-	LSI Acquisition,
SUPREME and		2,702,056	Apr-2003	LLC
Design				
LANDSHIRE	U.S.	76/049,400 /	16-May-2000 / 15-	LSI Acquisition,
		3,128,285	Aug-2006	LLC
LANDSHIRE	U.S. State –	M03459	06-Nov-2000	LSI Acquisition,
	Michigan			LLC

NYDOCS02/1092735

**RECORDED: 06/20/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0770